The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant,
showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before income tax and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant
effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to
be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will
also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value
of options and guarantees. When options and guarantees exist, they are the main reason for the asymmetry of sensitivities. The method
used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions made did not change from the previous period.
Below is the impact on profit and net assets and liabilities of changes in the life insurance contract liability as a result of changes in key
inputs used to calculate the liability.

INFLATION ADJUSTED

Base

Change in assumptions
(+, increase)
(-, decrease) Impact on liabilities

Impact on profit before
tax

Impact on profit after
tax

2022

Mortality +10%  (203,223,699)  203,223,699  (2,014,552)

Mortality -10%  (179,561,336)  179,561,336  (1,779,987)

Lapse -10%  319,037,985  (319,037,985)  3,162,616

Expense +10%  563,128,316  (563,128,316)  5,582,277

Discount rate +1%  1,445,206,252  (1,445,206,252)  14,326,294

Investment return +5%  (5,015,515,654)  5,015,515,654  (49,718,684)
2021

Mortality +10%  (45,621,783)  45,621,783  2,140,846

Mortality -10%  (47,000,133)  47,000,133  2,205,527

Lapse -10%  73,659,062  (73,659,062)  (3,456,523)

Expense +10%  15,019,725  (15,019,725)  (704,815)

Discount rate +1%  120,978,073  (120,978,073)  (5,677,013)

Investment return +1%  (3,750,606)  3,750,606  176,001

107Zimre Holdings Limited Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (continued)

5  INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
5.8.1 Life insurance contract liability sensitivity analysis (continued)

HISTORICAL COST

Base

Change in assumptions
(+, increase)
(-, decrease) Impact on liabilities

Impact on profit before
tax

Impact on profit after
tax

2022

Mortality +10%  (203,223,699)  203,223,699  1,036,552

Mortality -10%  (179,561,336)  179,561,336  915,861

Lapse -10%  319,037,985  (319,037,985)  (1,627,268)

Expense +10%  563,128,316  (563,128,316)  (2,872,261)

Discount rate +1%  1,445,206,252  (1,445,206,252)  (7,371,339)

Investment return +5%  (5,015,515,654)  5,015,515,654  25,581,863

2021

Mortality +10%  (13,271,410)  13,271,410  566,433

Mortality -10%  (13,672,373)  13,672,373  583,546

Lapse -10%  21,427,475  (21,427,475)  (914,539)

Expense +10%  4,369,249  (4,369,249)  (186,483)

Discount rate +1%  35,192,610  (35,192,610)  (1,502,045)

Investment return +1%  (1,086,053)  1,086,053  46,353

108 Zimre Holdings Limited Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (continued)

5  INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
5.9 Claims development

The Group is liable for all insured events that occur during the term of the contract, even if the loss is discovered after the end of the
contract term, subject to predetermined time scales depending on the nature of the insurance contract. The Group is therefore exposed
to the risk that claims reserves will not be adequate to fund the historical claims (“run off risk”). To manage run off risk the Group takes